

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOFFMAN PLASTIC COMPOUNDS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ARTHUR F. ROSENFELD
General Counsel

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

NORTON J. COME
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*

JOHN EMAD ARBAB
*Attorney
National Labor Relations
Board
Washington, D.C. 20570*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
The Board’s limited award of back pay in this case is a proper exercise of its authority to remedy petitioner’s violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act	16
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Sure-Tan</i> does not preclude appropriately limited back pay for un- documented alien employees discharged in violation of Section 8(a)(3) who are physically present in the United States during the back pay period	17
B. The Board’s limited back pay award in this case reasonably accommodates the policies of the NLRA and IRCA	29
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994)	38
<i>A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 408 (1995), enf’d, 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	6-7, 8, 34, 35, 36
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	42
<i>Alvarez v. Sanchez</i> , 482 N.Y.S.2d 184 (App. Div. 1984)	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bevles Co. v. Teamsters Local 986</i> , 791 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 985 (1987)	26
<i>Brown Truck & Trailer Mfg. Co.</i> , 106 N.L.R.B. 999 (1953)	21
<i>Contreras v. Corinthian Vigor Ins. Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	26
<i>Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 216 (1991), enf. denied, 976 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 25, 27
<i>Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 25, 27
<i>EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel</i> , 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>EEOC v. Tortilleria “La Mejor,”</i> 758 F. Supp. 595 (E.D. Cal. 1991)	26
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1142 (1999)	26, 28-29
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 N.L.R.B. 286 (1950)	10
<i>Felbro, Inc.</i> , 274 N.L.R.B. 1268 (1985), enf. denied, 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 21, 27, 28
<i>Gifford-Hill & Co., Inc.</i> , 188 N.L.R.B. 337 (1971)	21
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 100 (1992)	8, 9
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	24, 25
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 N.L.R.B. 856 (1990)	31, 32, 33
<i>John David Brock</i> , 42 N.L.R.B. 457 (1942)	21
<i>Justrite Mfg. Co.</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 57 (1978)	21
<i>Local 512, Warehouse & Office Workers’ Union v.</i> <i>NLRB (Felbro, Inc.)</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 25
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 141 (1987), enf’d, 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>MSW Constr., Inc.</i> , 219 N.L.R.B. 1073 (1975)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co.</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 68 (1993), enf'd in relevant part, 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	14, 30-31, 32
<i>Miller v. Marsh</i> , 766 F.2d 490 (11th Cir. 1985)	21-22
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1980)	37
<i>NLRB v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>NLRB v. Apollo Tire Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>NLRB v. Browne</i> , 890 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local Union 112</i> , 992 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	2, 32
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953)	2, 10
<i>NLRB v. Sure-Tan, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1982), rev'd in part, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	3, 4, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	2
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	29, 41
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1011 (1989)	26, 40
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	2, 29, 30, 41
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940)	30
<i>Reyes, In re</i> , 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Assoc. Steamfitters Local Union 638</i> , 860 F.2d 1168 (2d Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Robinson Freight Lines</i> , 129 N.L.R.B. 1040 (1960)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	32
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	39
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc.</i> , 234 N.L.R.B. 1187 (1978)	18, 21, 22
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 507 (W.D. Pa. 1976)	6-37
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 514 F.2d 1171 (2d Cir. 1974)	23
<i>United States v. Whitney Nat'l Bank</i> , 671 F. Supp. 441 (E.D. La. 1987)	36
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	30
 Statutes and regulations:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	26
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	27
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. 206(a)	27
29 U.S.C. 207(a)	27
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)	36
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	36
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-157, § 9, 103 Stat. 945	37
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 544, 104 Stat. 5059-5061	38
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(3)(C)(i)	39
8 U.S.C. 1324a(1)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)	5, 37
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)(B)	5, 6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(2)	5, 24, 34, 37
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(3)	34
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)	5, 6, 33
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)(A)	5-6
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(5)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)(1)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. 1324c(a)	38
8 U.S.C. 1324c(a)(4)	39
8 U.S.C. 1324c(d)(3)	38, 39
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	4, 16
§ 111(a)(1), 100 Stat. 3381	36
§ 111(d), 100 Stat. 3381	36
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	26
§ 2(3), 29 U.S.C. 152(3)	2
§ 8(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3)	2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. 160(c)	2
18 U.S.C. 1546(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	38
18 U.S.C. 1546(b)	6, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. 1546(b)(1)	6, 38
18 U.S.C. 1546(b)(2)	6, 38
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 274a.1(h)	41
Section 274a.2(b)(1)(i)	41
Section 274a.2(b)(1)(viii)(A)(5)	34
Section 274a.10(b)(1)	6
Section 274a.10(b)(2)	6
41 C.F.R. 60-1.26(a)(2)	37

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Enforcement Guidance on Remedies Available to Undocumented Workers Under Federal Employment Discrimination Laws (Oct. 26, 1999), <i>available at</i> < http://www.eeoc.gov/docs/undoc/html >	26
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1986)	35, 40
2 B. Lindemann & P. Grossman, <i>Employment Dis-</i> <i>crimination Law</i> (3d ed. 1996)	20
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Immigration and Naturalization Service, Depart- ment of Justice and the Employment Standards Administration, Department of Labor (Nov. 1998), <i>available at</i> < http://www.dol.gov/dol/esa/public/ whatsnew/whd/mou/nov98mou.html >	37
